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  MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
 
 
 
 
 
The following is Management’s Discussion and Analysis (“MD&A”) of the 
financial position of LOREX Technology Inc. (“LOREX” or the “Company”) and 
the financial review for the three and six month periods ended March 31, 2012 
and 2011. This discussion should be read in conjunction with the Unaudited 
Interim Consolidated Financial Statements for the periods ended March 31, 
2012 and December 31, 2011 and the Audited Consolidated Financial 
Statements for the year ended September 30, 2011. All amounts are in 
thousands of U.S. dollars unless otherwise stated.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
CAUTIONARY STATEMENTS REGARDING FORWARD LOOKING STATEMENTS 
 
This MD&A for the three and six month periods ended March 31, 2012 was completed on May 23, 
2012 and contains notes and explanations of important events to this date. 
 
Certain information contained in this report may contain statements that are forward-looking, such as 
statements relating to anticipated future revenues of the Company and the success of product 
offerings.  Such forward-looking information involves important risks and uncertainties that could 
significantly affect anticipated results in the future, and accordingly, such results may differ materially 
from those expressed in any forward-looking statements made by or on behalf of the Company.  These 
risks and uncertainties include without limitation, changes in competition, changes in technologies that 
impact products being developed and sold by the Company, changes in customer demand, and the 
availability of raw materials required to manufacture the Company’s products.  Any of these risks or 
uncertainties could cause actual results to vary materially from either current results or the Company’s 
currently-anticipated future results.  The Company wishes to caution readers not to place undue 
reliance on such forward-looking statements that speak only as of the date made. 
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Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
             
 
OVERVIEW AND HIGHLIGHTS 
 
OVERVIEW OF THE BUSINESS 
 
LOREX Technology Inc. (”LOREX” or the “Company") (TSXV:LOX) provides 
businesses and consumers with leading edge video surveillance security solutions 
and sells its products under the LOREX and Digimerge brands. The Company offers 
connected video security camera systems that are ideal for home and business 
owners, parents, caregivers, and anyone else who needs to watch over the people 
and property that matter in their lives. With a heritage of industry firsts, the company 
pioneered do-it-yourself (“DIY”) video surveillance systems that deliver awareness 
and peace of mind. The LOREX brand, which caters to both small business and 
consumer markets, is available in thousands of retail locations across North America. 
The Digimerge division distributes its products through major distributors in North 
America. Both brands concentrate on the sale of wired, wireless and internet protocol 
security surveillance and monitoring equipment including cameras, digital video 
recorders and all-in-one systems. 
 
At March 31, 2012, the Company’s subsidiaries included: LOREX Canada Inc. (an 
Ontario corporation), LOREX Corporation (a Delaware corporation) and Strategic 
Vista Corporation Limited (a Hong Kong corporation).  
 
 
Transition to International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) 
 
The Company prepares its financial statements in accordance with Canadian 
generally accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”) as set out in The Handbook of the 
Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants (“CICA Handbook”). In 2010, the CICA 
Handbook was revised to incorporate International Financial Reporting Standards 
(“IFRS”), and require publicly accountable enterprises to apply such standards 
effective for years beginning on or after January 1, 2011. Accordingly, the Company 
commenced reporting on this basis in its interim consolidated financial statements for 
the three month period ended December 31, 2011. In these interim consolidated 
financial statements and this MD&A, the term “Canadian GAAP” refers to Canadian 
GAAP before the adoption of IFRS and IFRS refers to Canadian GAAP subsequent to 
the adoption of IFRS. 
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THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2012 OVERVIEW 
 
 
GENERAL OVERVIEW 
 
The Company recorded its highest first half revenue and EBITDA to date in fiscal 
2012.  The first half revenue of $37.5 million grew by 35.9% compared to $27.6 million 
for the prior year.  Strong revenue growth continued in the second quarter with 
revenue increasing by 49.8% over the comparable prior period. The revenue for the 
twelve months ended March 31, 2012 was $72.6 million, representing growth of 
33.1% over the comparative twelve month period.  The EBITDA for the first half was 
$4.1 million or 11.1% of revenue, compared to $2.5 million or 8.9% of revenue for the 
prior year. 
 
 
FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE – THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2012 
 
The Company’s revenue for the second quarter of 2012 was $17.0 million as 
compared to $11.3 million in fiscal 2011, representing an increase of $5.7 million or 
49.8%.  The increase is attributable to growth from our top accounts, the continued 
growth of our Canadian business and our in-house estore business, and the 
increasing demand for our Digimerge professional line of products.   
 
Gross profit for the second quarter was $5.9 million (34.5% of revenues) as compared 
to $4.3 million (37.9% of revenues) in fiscal 2011.  The gross margin as a percentage 
of revenue decreased as compared to the prior year, primarily due to the anticipated 
increased cost effect from the worldwide hard disk drives shortage due to the flooding 
in Thailand.  
 
Operating expenses for the second quarter increased by $0.5 million over the prior 
year to $4.6 million and is primarily due to increased marketing, selling and operations 
associated with the current and projected revenue growth.   
 
Earnings before income taxes for the second quarter were $1.3 million, compared to 
$0.3 million in the prior year.  The increase of $1.0 million is primarily due to the 
revenue growth.   
 
Net earnings for the second quarter were $0.9 million, compared to $0.2 million in 
2011.  The remaining benefit of North American income tax losses carried forward 
from prior years was fully utilized in 2011, and therefore there was no benefit available 
in 2012. 
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FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE – SIX MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2012 
 
The Company’s revenue for the first half of 2012 was $37.5 million as compared to 
$27.6 million in fiscal 2011, representing an increase of 35.9%.  The increase is 
attributable to the growing demand for the Digimerge professional line of products, 
continued growth from our in-house estore business and Canadian customer sales, 
and growth from our top 5 accounts.   
 
 
Gross profit for the first half of 2012 was $13.1 million (35.1% of revenues) as 
compared to $10.0 million (36.1% of revenues) in fiscal 2011. The reduction of the 
gross profit as a percentage of revenues is primarily the result of the increased costs 
incurred for hard disk drives due to the aforementioned worldwide shortage resulting 
from the flooding in Thailand.   
 
 
Operating expenses for the first half of 2012 were $9.1 million (24.4% of revenues) as 
compared to $7.7 million (28.1% of revenues) in fiscal 2011. The increase of $1.4 
million is primarily due to the increase in marketing, selling and operations costs, and 
is proportionate to current and projected sales growth. 
 
 
Earnings before income tax for the six month period ended March 31, 2012 were $3.9 
million (10.4% of revenues) as compared to $2.2 million (8.1% of revenues) in the 
prior year. The increase of $1.7 million is primarily due to the increase in Company 
revenue and the related gross profit improvement.   
 
 
Net earnings for the first half of 2012 were $2.6 million as compared to $2.0 million in 
the prior year.  In addition to the items noted above, income taxes had a significant 
impact on net earnings in 2012, as the Company recorded an income tax expense of 
$1.3 million. In 2011, the provision for income taxes of $0.2 million reflected the 
benefit of income tax losses carried forward of $0.6 million.  
 
 
 
INCREASED CREDIT FACILITY 
On October 11, 2011, the Company negotiated an amendment to the credit facility, 
which increased availability from $10 million to $15 million. 
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QUARTERLY FINANCIAL RESULTS   
 
(in thousands of dollars, except per share amounts) 
 

 2012 2011 2010 
For the 
quarter ended 

March 
31 

Dec. 
 31 

Sept.  
30 

June 
30 

March 
31 

Dec. 
31 

Sept.  
30** 

June 
30** 

Revenue  16,976 20,501 18,593 16,488 11,336 16,245 13,265 13,661 
Earnings 
before 
interest, 
income taxes 
and 
amortization* 1,358 2,786 2,043 1,464 359 2,102 1,948 1,390 
Net earnings  911 1,712 1,672 920 244 1,805 2,661 1,142 
Per share 
basis – basic 0.02 0.05 0.05 0.03 0.01 0.06 0.09 0.04 
Per share 
basis - diluted 0.02 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.04 0.06 0.03 
 
*Earnings before interest, income taxes and amortization (“EBITDA”) is not a measure of performance 
under IFRS. EBITDA should neither be considered in isolation or as a substitute for Net Earnings nor as a 
measure of operating performance or profitability. 
 
**Represents figures in historical Canadian GAAP which have not been restated for IFRS. 
 
 
The Company achieved its highest revenue and EBITDA to date for the first six 
months of the fiscal year in 2012.   This represents the thirteenth consecutive 
profitable quarter and fourteenth consecutive quarter of positive EBITDA.  
 
Further explanations of operating results are provided below. 
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CONSOLIDATED RESULTS OF OPERATIONS  
 
Revenue 
 
 Three month period 

ended March 31 
Six month period 
ended March 31 

 2012 2011 2012 2011 
     
Revenue 16,976 11,336 37,477 27,581 
     
Increase over prior period 49.8% 21.3% 35.9% 39.0% 
     
Proportion of revenue from:     
United States 84% 90% 84% 89% 
Canada 16% 8% 16% 10% 
Other --  2% --  1% 
     
Proportion of revenue from 
top 5 customers 49% 65% 49% 50% 
 
The significant growth in revenue in the first half of 2012 is attributable to continuing 
growth in demand of our professional products; growth of the in-house estore 
business sales and Canadian customer sales; and continuing growth from our top 5 
customers.  The prior year comparative period included the introduction and initial 
load-in of the LIVE Snap wireless video home monitor in the first quarter.  This 
comparative period revenue increase was significantly offset in the first quarter of the 
current fiscal year by higher than forecasted DVR sales resulting from supply 
concerns regarding the hard disk drive shortage in the industry. 
 
 
Gross Profit 
 
 Three month period 

ended March 31 
Six month period 
ended March 31 

 2012 2011 2012 2011 
     
Gross profit 5,853 4,295 13,148 9,963 
As a percentage of revenue 34.5% 37.9% 35.1% 36.1% 
     
 
 
Cost of sales includes the cost of manufactured products based on freight on board 
(FOB) factory prices, inbound freight, duty, and provisions to record inventory at its 
net realizable value. The Company outsources its manufacturing to third parties in 
South Korea, Taiwan, Thailand and China.  
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The improvement in gross profit is directly related to the revenue growth.  The 
decrease in gross profit as a percentage of revenue relates primarily to the increased 
costs incurred for hard disk drives due to the worldwide shortage resulting from the 
flooding in Thailand, and sales mix to the top two customers.   
 
 
Marketing, Selling and Operations Expenses 
 
 Three month period 

ended March 31 
Six month period 
ended March 31 

 2012 2011 2012 2011 
     
Marketing, selling and 
operations expenses 3,360 2,751 6,754 5,353 
As a percentage of revenue 19.8% 24.3% 18.0% 19.4% 
     
 
 
The principal components of marketing, selling and operations expense are outbound 
freight and distribution costs associated with product shipments, warranty/repair 
service costs, and salary and commission expenses for both internal and external 
sales and support personnel.  Other costs include sales display and detailing costs to 
ensure the Company’s products are displayed to enhance revenues. 
 
The increase in marketing, sales and operations expenses is attributable to: the 
anticipated increase in shipping, freight and distribution costs associated with the 
product mix and the increase in volume of units shipped as compared to the prior 
year; an increase in customer service and support costs proportionate to the increase 
in current and projected unit sales volume; an increase in online marketing and 
development costs associated with a significant upgrade to the Lorex website which 
was launched on April 25, 2012; and an increase in marketing, commissions and 
selling expenses consistent with the strong revenue growth. 
 
 
 
Administration Expenses 
 
 Three month period 

ended March 31 
Six month period 
ended March 31 

 2012 2011 2012 2011 
     
Administration expenses 823 992 1,621 1,781 
As a percentage of revenue 4.8% 8.8% 4.3% 6.5% 
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The main components of administrative expenses are wages and benefits, 
professional fees, management information support costs, general and office 
expenses, and costs associated with the public company reporting requirements.  
 
The decrease in administrative expense in 2012 is attributable to costs associated 
with a former executive’s severance in 2011; offset by costs incurred in 2012 related 
to the SAP management information system and professional fees incurred relating to 
the transition to IFRS. 
 
 
Research and Development Expenses 
 
 Three month period 

ended March 31 
Six month period 
ended March 31 

 2012 2011 2012 2011 
     
Research and development 
expenses 392 309 752 611 
As a percentage of revenue 2.3% 2.7% 2.0% 2.2% 
     
 
Research and development expenses includes wages and benefits paid to individuals 
in the Company’s product development group, sub-contractors and the amortization 
costs associated with capitalized tooling and product design costs. 
 
The increase in research and development expenses relates to increased product 
development and support costs. 
 
 
Interest Expense 
 
 Three month period 

ended March 31 
Six month period 
ended March 31 

 2012 2011 2012 2011 
     
Interest expense 52 36 152 115 
     
 
The increase in interest expense was caused by a higher average loan balance in the 
first half of 2012 primarily the result of growing inventory requirements and the debt 
service on the long term debt.  
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Gain on foreign exchange 
 
 Three month period 

ended March 31 
Six month period 
ended March 31 

 2012 2011 2012 2011 
     
Gain on foreign exchange 28 56 19 144 
     
 
The Company recognized a foreign exchange gain in all periods presented. The gain 
in the current three month period is the result of an increase in inflows of Canadian 
dollars and the weakening Canadian dollar relative to the U.S. dollar.  Lower 
Canadian dollar inflows in the prior year combined with the strengthening Canadian 
dollar relative to the U.S. dollar resulted in a higher foreign exchange gain in 2011.   
 
 
Income Tax 
 
 Three month period 

ended March 31 
Six month period 
ended March 31 

 2012 2011 2012 2011 
     
Income tax rate 27.4% 7.2% 32.5% 8.8% 
     
 
 
The actual effective income tax expense rate for the first half of 2012 was 32.5%, 
which differs from the Canadian statutory rate of 26.75%. The higher effective income 
tax rate in 2012 reflects income earned in the United States where the statutory 
Federal and State income tax rate is approximately 40%. Whereas, the lower effective 
income tax rate in the first half of 2011 reflects the utilization of income tax losses 
carried forward from prior years the benefits that were not previously recognized. At 
March 31, 2012, the Company had fully utilized all North American income tax losses 
carried forward from prior years.   
 
 
 
LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES 
 
During the six month period ended March 31, 2012, cash and cash equivalents 
increased by $1,377 (2011 - $292). The increase was primarily the result of improved 
cash flow from working capital due to the strong earnings for the first half of 2012.   
 
The Company’s credit facility was increased from $10,000 to $15,000 in October 
2011.  The credit facility includes revolving credit loans (the “credit line”) that bear 
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interest at the U.S. floating base rate plus 1.75 for loan balances denominated in U.S. 
dollars; or the Canadian floating prime rate plus 1.75% for loan balances denominated 
in Canadian dollars. The credit line is secured by the trade receivable and inventory of 
the Company’s subsidiaries. The amount available for borrowing under the facility is 
subject to certain financial and non-financial covenants, as defined under the 
agreement. At March 31, 2012, the Company was not using the credit facility; 
however, this is expected to be temporary as the timing of cash inflows and cash 
outflow requirements are expected to reduce cash and cash equivalents balances, 
and usage of the credit facility is anticipated in the short term. 
 
During the six month period ended March 31, 2012, the Company incurred additional 
long-term debt of $574 in connection with the development of the new website and 
the acquisition of computer equipment. At March 31, 2012, the outstanding balance of 
the long-term debt was $684, which will be retired by the end of 2014 after principal 
payments of $308, $255 and $121 during the next three years. 
 
The Company believes that its cash balances, ability to generate cash from 
operations and access to credit facilities will sufficiently enable the Company to 
pursue planned growth and meet all other expected financial requirements in the near 
term.  The Company’s principal sources of liquidity are cash provided by operations 
and access to both credit facilities and capital resources. The Company’s primary 
short-term cash requirements are to fund working capital, invest in product 
development and other opportunities to enhance shareholder value, and repay its 
lease commitments. 
 
The Company’s medium and long-term cash requirements will be determined.  
Management is currently exploring options to invest in new products and product lines 
and other opportunities to improve shareholder value.   
 
The future minimum operating lease and other commitments are as follows: 
 
 Year ended September 30 
 2012 2013 2014 
    
Future operating lease commitments $245 $245 $184 
Website design services $288 $323 $323 
Website hosting and support services $99 $155 $155 
 
 
Working Capital 
 
Trade Receivables 
 
The Company’s trade receivables balance decreased by $2.4 million from $10.6 
million at September 30, 2011, to $8.2 million at March 31, 2012 due primarily to 
timing and customer mix. 
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Inventory 
 
The Company’s inventory balance decreased by $2.3 million; from $17.2 million at 
September 30, 2011, to $14.9 million at March 31, 2012. This decrease is primarily 
due to the Company’s successful efforts in improving inventory turns by managing 
purchasing decisions for inventory level requirements for the near term sales 
expectations.    
 
 
Prepaid Expenses 
 
Prepaid expenses decreased by $0.4 million primarily due to supplier mix and the 
timing of deposits with offshore suppliers. 
 
 
Bank Indebtedness 
 
The Company’s bank indebtedness decreased by $4.2 million; from $4.2 million at 
September 30, 2011 to nil at March 31, 2012. The decrease was primarily the result of 
improved cash flow from working capital due to the strong earnings for the first half of 
2012 and timing of collections of trade receivables and payment of trade payables. 
 
 
Trade and Other Payables 
 
The Company’s trade and other payables decreased by $2.5 million from $13.6 
million at September 30, 2011 to $11.1 million at March 31, 2012, due primarily to 
continued management for purchase decisions for inventory requirements and timing 
in the payment of trade payables. 
 
 
 
Property, plant and equipment (“PP&E”) and Intangible Assets 
 
PP&E and intangible assets, net of accumulated amortization, increased by $497 from 
$559 at September 30, 2011 to $1,056 at March 31, 2012. The increase relates 
predominantly to the development costs of a new website. 
 
 
Capital Stock and Dividends 
 
At March 31, 2012, the Company had 36,052,788 common shares, 150,000 Class B 
preferred shares and 8,759,990 convertible preferred shares outstanding. The 
Company has not declared any dividends on its common and preferred shares over 
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the past three fiscal years and does not plan to declare or pay any dividends on its 
common and preferred shares in the near term. 
 
At March 31, 2012, the Company had 1,450,000 stock options outstanding. The 
Company, in accordance with the policies of the TSX Venture Exchange, is 
authorized to grant options to directors and employees to acquire up to 10% of the 
issued and outstanding common shares. The exercise price of each option equals the 
market price of the Company’s stock as calculated on the date of the grant. As 
options had not been granted for 3 years and the Company had achieved a significant 
improvement in growth and profitability, in September 2011 the Company granted a 
total of 1,190,000 stock options to a number of its directors, officers and employees. 
During the six month period ended March 31, 2012, the Company issued 922,500 
common shares upon the exercise of stock options for net proceeds of $283. During 
the same period, 47,000 stock options were forfeited. 
 
 
FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 
 
The Company does not have complex financial instruments. The various risks related 
to the Company’s financial instruments, including foreign exchange risk, credit risk, 
liquidity risk and interest rate risk have been disclosed in the Company’s audited 
consolidated financial statements for the year ended September 30, 2011 and the 
notes thereto that are available at www.sedar.com. 
 
 
 
RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 
 
There were no related party transactions during the six month periods ended March 
31, 2012 and 2011. 
 
 
CRITICAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ESTIMATES  
 
Transition to IFRS 
The Company prepares its financial statements in accordance with Canadian 
generally accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”) as set out in The Handbook of the 
Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants (“CICA Handbook”). In 2010, the CICA 
Handbook was revised to incorporate International Financial Reporting Standards 
(“IFRS”), and require publicly accountable enterprises to apply such standards 
effective for years beginning on or after January 1, 2011. Accordingly, the Corporation 
commenced reporting on this basis in its interim consolidated financial statements for 
the three month period ended December 31, 2011. In the interim consolidated 
financial statements and MD&A, the term “Canadian GAAP” refers to Canadian GAAP 
before the adoption of IFRS and IFRS refers to Canadian GAAP subsequent to the 
adoption of IFRS. 

http://www.sedar.com/
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The Company’s IFRS transition project commenced in 2011. The Company 
assembled an IFRS transition team which consisted of finance management and 
external consultants. Regular reporting to senior management and the Audit 
Committee of the Board of Directors commenced in 2011 and continued throughout 
the execution of the transition project which is now complete. 
 
As noted above, the Company’s interim consolidated financial statements have been 
prepared in accordance with IFRS, including International Accounting Standard 
(“IAS”) 34, Interim Financial Reporting and IFRS 1, First-time Adoption of IFRS (“IFRS 
1”). Subject to certain transition elections, disclosed in Note 4(i) of the interim 
consolidated financial statements for the period ended December 31, 2011, the 
Company has consistently applied the same accounting policies in its opening IFRS 
consolidated balance sheet at October 1, 2010 and throughout all periods presented, 
as if these policies had always been in effect. These accounting policies are 
described in Note 3 of the interim consolidated financial statements for the period 
ended December 31, 2011. 
 
The policies applied in the interim consolidated financial statements are based on 
IFRS issued and outstanding as of May 23, 2012, the date the Board of Directors 
approved the statements. Any subsequent changes to IFRS that are given effect in 
the Company’s annual consolidated financial statements for the year ending 
September 30, 2012 could result in restatement of the interim consolidated financial 
statements, including the transition adjustments recognized on the change-over to 
IFRS discussed below. 
 
The adoption of IFRS requires the application of IFRS 1, which provides guidance for 
an entity’s initial adoption of IFRS. IFRS 1 generally requires retrospective application 
of IFRS effective at the end of the Company’s first annual IFRS reporting period. 
However, IFRS 1 also provides certain optional exemptions and mandatory 
exceptions to this retrospective treatment. The transition elections used in the 
preparation of the interim consolidated financial statements for the three and six 
month periods ended March 31, 2012 are the same as those used in the preparation 
of the interim consolidated financial statements for the three month period ended 
December 31, 2011. 
 
Note 4 of the Company’s interim consolidated financial statements for the periods 
ended March 31, 2012 and December 31, 2011 contain additional information 
regarding the Company’s transition to IFRS including the quantitative impact. 
 
 
Critical Estimates 
 
Inventory valuation 
The Company performs a quarterly assessment of its inventory value, taking into 
consideration factors such as future demand for the inventory, expected new product 
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introductions, competitive pressures and numerous other factors. A change to these 
assumptions could impact the valuation of inventory and have a resulting impact on 
margins. 
 
Income taxes 
The Company records a provision for income taxes in each of the jurisdictions in 
which it operates. The estimate of income taxes includes evaluating the recoverability 
of deferred income tax assets based on an assessment of the ability to use the 
underlying future tax deductions against future taxable income before they expire. The 
assessment is based on existing income tax laws and estimates of future taxable 
income. To the extent these estimates differ from the actual income taxes assessed 
by the various authorities, earnings in a subsequent period would be affected.   
 
 
RECENT ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS 
 
IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments 
This standard simplifies the classification and measurement requirements for financial 
instruments. It replaces IAS 39 and will apply to annual periods beginning on or after 
January 1, 2013 with early adoption permitted. The Company has not yet assessed 
the impact of this standard. 

 
IFRS 10 – Consolidated Financial Statements, IFRS 11 – Joint Arrangements 
and IFRS 12 – Disclosure of interests in Other Entities 
These new standards include a revision to the definition of control for the purposes of 
determining which arrangements should be consolidated and a reduction in the types 
of joint arrangements which are now based on rights and obligations. They also 
include new disclosure requirements for significant judgments and assumptions used 
in determining whether an entity controls, jointly controls or significantly influences its 
interests in other entities. These standards are effective for annual periods beginning 
on or after January 1, 2013 with early adoption permitted if the three standards are 
adopted concurrently. The Company has not yet assessed the impact of these new 
standards. 

 
IFRS 13 – Fair Value Measurement 
This standard provides comprehensive guidance for fair value measurement and 
disclosure requirements for use across all IFRS standards. The standard applies to 
annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013 with early adoption permitted. 
The Company has not yet assessed the impact of the new standard. 
 
 
Amendments to existing standards not yet effective 
In addition to the issuance of new standards, there have been amendments to 
existing standards, including IAS 27, Consolidated and Separate Financial 
Statements (“IAS 27”) and IAS 28, Investments in Associates (“IAS 28”). IAS 27 
addresses accounting for subsidiaries, jointly controlled entities and associates in 
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non-consolidated financial statements. IAS 28 has been amended to include joint 
ventures in its scope and to address the changes in IFRS 10 – 13. Amendments to 
IAS 27 and IAS 28 are applicable to annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 
2013, with early adoption permitted. The Company has not yet assessed the impact of 
these amendments.  
 
 
BUSINESS STRATEGY 
 
LOREX is a pioneer in developing and selling solutions for small business and 
residential applications through national retailers in North America.  Lorex has 
established itself as the market leader in Do-It-Yourself consumer and professional 
advanced video security products by providing one of the broadest, most advanced 
product lines in the industry at a superior price to performance ratio. Lorex provides 
consumers and businesses with leading-edge video surveillance security solutions 
through its current product lines which include a variety of configurations.  The 
Company’s products are manufactured by supply partners in Asia and marketed and 
sold to retail resellers, e-tailers, distributors and directly to end users through its in-
house estore business.   
 
Since inception, the Company has invested heavily in product development, 
leveraging our superior supplier relationships in order to deliver first-to-market 
features with the highest emphasis on user experience and connectivity compared to 
our competitors. As evidenced by extraordinary new product adoption and six 
Consumer Electronics Show (“CES”) Innovation Awards over the last four years, the 
Company has an excellent track record of interpreting the evolving technological 
landscape and expediently implementing innovative new applications into our 
development cycle and products. Lorex’s innovative technology applications have 
revolutionized the surveillance camera marketplace by departing from traditional 
product architectures, adding previously unavailable functionality at competitive 
prices. 
 
LOREX continues to expand its sales network by both selling through an increasing 
number of brick and mortar outlets while also growing its online presence through a 
variety of online channels.  As the use of video for providing security and monitoring 
options for small businesses and homes becomes more prevalent, LOREX is aware 
of a market shift towards a mass consumer end user. These potential customers are 
looking for simple, cost-effective security solutions with high performance capabilities 
and robust functionality. 
 
Accordingly, LOREX continues to deliver highly competitive offerings to its customers, 
including the latest video surveillance technology featuring best-in-class features and 
functionality, at competitive price points. 
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KEY PERFORMANCE DRIVERS 
 
To meet the increasing needs of its target market, LOREX believes that the following 
factors represent its key performance drivers: 
 

- Understanding emerging consumer and business user needs and the 
technologies that will meet or exceed their expectations in satisfying those 
needs. 

- Establishing and maintaining collaborative working relationships with factory 
partners that can manufacture products featuring relevant technologies in a 
timely fashion while maintaining high quality. 

- Anticipating and facilitating reseller sell-through to accurately forecast purchase 
requirements. 

- Effectively managing inventory that is subject to technological obsolescence. 
 
 
RISK FACTORS 
 
The risks and uncertainties described below are not the only risk factors affecting the 
Company.  Additional risks and uncertainties not presently known to the Company or 
that are currently deemed immaterial may also impair the Company’s business 
operations. If any of the following risks actually occur, the business, results of 
operations and financial condition of the Company could be materially and adversely 
affected. 
 
Economic and Political Environment 
 
Economic factors that impact consumer spending patterns could deteriorate or remain 
unpredictable due to global economic volatility. These factors include, but are not 
limited to: political unrest; commodity price volatility; continued high levels of 
unemployment; household and government debt; changes in interest, inflation and 
exchange rates; and access to consumer credit. Management regularly monitors 
economic conditions and estimates their impact on the Company’s operations and 
incorporates these estimates in short-term operating and longer-term strategic 
decisions. Despite these activities, one or more of these factors could negatively 
affect the Company’s sales and margins. Inflationary trends are unpredictable and 
changes in the rate of inflation or deflation could affect product prices and shipping 
costs, which in turn could have a negative impact on the results of the Company. 
 
Product Development Risk 
 
Although the market for the Company’s products is expanding, its ability to remain 
competitive is dependent upon assessing changing markets and providing new 
products and functionality.  The Company believes that its future success depends 
upon its ability to enhance current products and develop and introduce new product 
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offerings with improved performance and functionality at competitive prices.  While 
there can be no assurances that the Company will be able to develop new products to 
meet changes in the marketplace or that the sale of such new products will be 
profitable, the Company pays close attention to and anticipates changes in the 
market.  Management meets regularly with its customers to identify current and 
anticipated end-user requirements. 
 
Credit risk 
 
Credit risk arises from the possibility that certain parties will be unable to discharge 
their obligations.  The Company routinely assesses the financial strength of its 
customers and suppliers and mitigates against identified exposure primarily by 
lowering credit limits and/or reducing or ending business activity with high-risk 
accounts. 
 
Customer concentration risk 
 
The Company is dependent on some major customers for the bulk of its product 
sales.  For the six month period ended March 31, 2012, five customers accounted for 
approximately 49% of total sales (2011 – 50%).  Management continues to add to its 
customer base to reduce its customer concentration risk. If any significant customer 
discontinues its relationship with the Company for any reason, or significantly reduces 
expected purchase commitments for the Company’s products, the business prospects 
and corresponding financial condition could be materially adversely affected.   
 
Foreign exchange risk 
 
The Company generates approximately 84% of its revenues and pays for 
substantially all of its product purchases in U.S. dollars. Effective October 1, 2010, the 
U.S. dollar became the functional currency of all entities within the consolidated 
group. As a result, the Company reports its financial results in U.S. dollars; however 
certain expenses incurred by the Company, primarily salaries to Canadian employees 
and other operating costs, are paid in Canadian dollars, and these exceeded 
Canadian denominated revenues in 2012 and 2011. This creates an exposure to 
Canadian dollar fluctuations.  Changes in the value of the Canadian dollar versus the 
U.S. dollar impacts the financial results reported by the Company. A weakening of the 
U.S. dollar against the Canadian dollar would result in a relative increase in the cost 
of Canadian-denominated net expenditures. A 10% change in exchange rate of the 
Canadian dollar against the U.S. dollar at March 31, 2012 would have 
increased/decreased equity and net earnings by approximately $288.  This analysis 
assumes that all other variables remain constant.  
 
The Company does not currently use any financial instruments to hedge against 
currency risk, but may do so in the future. 
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Liquidity risk 
 
In maintaining a sufficient liquidity level, the Company has increased its focus on 
managing timely accounts receivable collection and inventory turnover to facilitate 
cash flows and to sustain excess availability. In an environment of economic 
uncertainty, the Company is subject to an increased risk of customer payment 
defaults or more delayed customer payment patterns, which could result in a reduced 
borrowing base and lower availability. The Company actively assesses the 
creditworthiness of its customers and adjusts credit limits where it considers 
appropriate. In some cases, this may limit the level of shipments the Company will 
make to a customer, which would also contribute to reduced cash flow and availability 
due to lower revenue. 
 
Interest rate risk 
 
The Company is exposed to interest rate risks arising from the $15 million revolving 
credit facility that bears interest at U.S. floating base rate plus 1.75% for loan 
balances denominated in U.S. dollars, or the Canadian floating prime rate plus 1.75% 
for loan balances denominated in Canadian dollars.  Unfavorable changes in the 
applicable interest rate may result in an increase in interest expense for variable rate 
debt.  The Company does not currently use derivative instruments to reduce its 
exposure to variable interest rate risk, but may do so in the future. At March 31, 2012, 
the Company had nothing outstanding under the credit line. A 100 basis point change 
in interest rates at March 31, 2012 would have increased/decreased equity and 
quarterly net earnings by approximately $97.  
 
 
Financing Risks 
 
On December 22, 2009, the Company refinanced its bank indebtedness with a new 
lender. The new credit facility of $10 million has a three-year term expiring on 
December 12, 2012. In October 2011, the Company negotiated an amendment to the 
credit facility which increased availability to $15 million. The amount available for 
borrowing under the facility is subject to certain financial and non-financial covenants, 
as defined by the agreement. The new credit facility imposes a debt covenant, which 
consists of a quarterly minimum fixed charge coverage ratio as well as a covenant on 
capital expenditures in any fiscal year. At March 31, 2012, the Company was in 
compliance with these covenants and expects to meet these covenants during 2012 
on the basis of its current forecast. In addition, the Company’s borrowings are limited 
to a borrowing base amount that is calculated using the accounts receivable of its 
North American operating companies and the inventory of LOREX Corporation. The 
borrowing base is subject to certain reserves and limitations. The Company expects 
to have sufficient availability during 2012 on the basis of its current borrowing base 
formula, although there is a risk that changes to the borrowing base formula or lower 
than forecasted results would limit the Company’s ability to fund operations. The 
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Company does not anticipate any issue in successfully renewing the credit facility 
prior to expiry, although there is a risk that conditions could change. 
 
Supplier and Customer Risks 
 
The Company purchases its products from a number of select manufacturers in Asia.  
The Company relies on these sources for product development, product reliability, 
timely delivery and future product warranty support. However due to technological and 
financial requirements, certain key components are only available from a limited 
number of suppliers and generally concentrated in particular countries.  This makes 
the product supply vulnerable to political unrest and natural disasters. The floods in 
Thailand created a short-term worldwide shortage in hard disk drives production and 
resulted in cost increases for available production. To date, the Company has made 
arrangements so that product supply has not been adversely affected; and will 
continue to monitor developments in the supply of hard disk drives.  At its peak in the 
first half of fiscal 2012, prices increased to almost three times the pre-flood costs; and 
have decreased in May 2012 to less than double the pre-flood costs. If a supplier 
were to discontinue or restrict the supply, significantly alter its payment terms or 
interrupt servicing repairs, the Company would attempt to replace the supplier in a 
timely manner. If it could not do so, the Company’s business may be adversely 
affected by the resulting product manufacturing and delivery delays.  In addition, the 
failure of the Company’s products to perform to customer/consumer expectations 
could give rise to product warranty claims and/or returns.  To minimize this production 
risk, the Company contracts with a number of sources to perform its manufacturing 
requirements and performs quality assurance testing in Asia and in North America. In 
addition to these risks, the Company relies on its customers honouring their purchase 
orders. Should a customer fail to honour its order, the Company would be required to 
sell its overstock to different customers. To mitigate this risk, the Company sources 
product that can be sold to different customers in a variety of channels. 
 
Competitor and Industry Risks 
 
The Company expects that additional competition may develop from existing 
surveillance/security companies and from new entrants as demand for product 
expands and the market for these products becomes more established.  Certain of the 
Company’s competitors have greater financial resources than the Company and may 
be able to sustain recurring losses to establish market share at the Company’s 
expense.  Competition may force price reductions affecting gross margins. The 
Company must continue to innovate with newer technology to maintain and expand its 
customer base. The demand for security solutions by small business in a challenging 
economic environment may affect the revenues of the Company. 
 
Reliance on Key Employees and Third Party Relationships 
 
The Company’s ability to develop and sell its products will depend, to a great extent, 
on its ability to attract and retain highly-qualified personnel and to develop and 
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maintain third party relationships for assistance in the conduct of research efforts, 
product development and manufacturing and sales support.  Competition for such 
personnel and relationships is intense.  The Company is highly dependent on the 
principal members of its management staff, as well as its third party relationships, the 
loss of whose services might impede the achievement of development objectives.  
The persons working with the Company are affected by a number of influences 
outside of the control of the Company.  The loss of key employees and/or key 
collaborators may affect the speed and success of product development.  Although 
the Company believes that its collaborative partners will have an economic motivation 
to commercialize the Company’s product included in any collaborative agreement, the 
amount and timing of resources diverted to these activities is generally expected to be 
controlled by the third party.  
 
Patents and Technology Risk 
 
The Company has risk related to infringing the rights of third parties, including 
patents.  The Company may be required to obtain indemnities from third parties or 
licenses under patents or other proprietary rights of third parties.  No assurance can 
be given that any indemnities or licenses required under such patents or proprietary 
rights will be available on terms acceptable to the Company.  If the Company does not 
obtain such indemnities or licenses, it could encounter delays in introducing one or 
more of its products to the market while it attempts to design around such patents, or 
could find that the development, manufacture or sale of products requiring such 
licenses could be foreclosed.  In addition, the Company could incur substantial costs 
in defending itself in claims brought against the Company on such patents.  
 
In addition, while the Company is actively involved in the design and development of 
innovative products. There is a risk that others will develop products featuring 
technologies which may undermine the Company’s offerings which could delay or 
reduce sales opportunities. 
 
 
 
DERIVATIVE INSTRUMENTS AND OFF-BALANCE SHEET ARRANGEMENTS 
 
As at March 31, 2012, the Company was not party to any derivative instruments or 
off-balance sheet arrangements. 
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OUTLOOK 
 
The Company achieved the highest revenue and EBITDA to date for the first six 
months of operations in fiscal 2012, with all business units sharing in the growth.  
These record results were achieved while we continue to invest in supporting future 
growth.  Included in the first six months of fiscal 2012 are costs associated with our 
significant technology expenditures, which did not yet exist in the prior year 
comparative. On April 25, 2012, the Company successfully launched a new 
Oracle/ATG E-Commerce solution to allow for greater website functionality and 
scalability. This new website will support the future anticipated growth in our corporate 
estore. In addition, the results for the first six months of 2012 reflected the anticipated 
gross margin erosion that resulted from the increase in hard disk drive costs arising 
from the worldwide supply shortage due to the flooding in Thailand.  As expected, the 
hard disk drive prices have been on a steady decline and have decreased significantly 
in May 2012 from the peak cost per unit incurred in the first half of fiscal 2012; 
although current costs remain almost double the pre-flood costs.  
 
While we maintain our projection for revenue and EBITDA growth for fiscal 2012 
compared to 2011, we do not expect to replicate the first half rate of growth 
throughout the remainder of fiscal 2012.  In addition, risks associated with continued 
competitive and economic pressures and the continued effect of the hard disk drive 
costs are expected to continue to have an impact on our gross profit as a percentage 
of revenue in the second half of the fiscal year compared to historical periods.  Our 
overall outlook for fiscal 2012 and beyond remains positive as we continue to invest in 
product development activities and expand our product offerings.  
 
 
 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
 
Further information on the Company is available on SEDAR at www.sedar.com. 
 
 
 
 
 
Reuben Klein     Eric Miller 
Chief Executive Officer    Chief Financial Officer 
 
May 23, 2012  
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